




AND ORDINANCES. Where required, other Garmin dashboard or friction
mount options should be used. Always mount your Garmin device in a
location that does not obstruct the driver’s view of the road. Garmin does not
assume any responsibility for any fines, penalties, or damages that may be
incurred as a result of any state or local law or ordinance relating to the use
of your Garmin device.
Legal Restrictions
In some jurisdictions it could be considered an invasion of privacy rights to
take or publicly display photographs or videos of people or their vehicles
using this product. It is your responsibility to know and comply with applicable
laws and rights to privacy in your jurisdiction.
The navigation device may experience degraded performance if you use it in
proximity to any device that uses a terrestrial broadband network operating
close to the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System
(GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices
may impair reception of GNSS signals.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS,
REACH, and other compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. To view
the full Declaration of Conformity, go to www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may
cause undesired operation of the device.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio
communications if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the
following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the

GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should
only be made by an authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs
or modifications could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and
void your warranty and your authority to operate this device under Part 15
regulations.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE
AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use
the software embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable
form in the normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, and
intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in Garmin and/or its
third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-
party providers and is protected under the United States of America copyright
laws and international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge that the
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structure, organization, and code of the Software, for which source code is
not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party
providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile,
disassemble, modify, reverse assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to
human readable form the Software or any part thereof or create any
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export
the Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the
United States of America or the export control laws of any other applicable
country.
Limited Warranty
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from defects in materials or
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase. Within this period,
Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no charge to the
customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible
for any transportation cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i)
cosmetic damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts,
such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred due to a defect in
materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,
water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage
caused by service performed by anyone who is not an authorized service
provider of Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or
altered without the written permission of Garmin; or (vi) damage to a product
that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied
by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims
against products or services that are obtained and/or used in contravention
of the laws of any country.
This product is intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used
for any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,
location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or
completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original
warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1
year warranty, depending upon which is longer.

This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin is not responsible
for, any degradation in the performance of any Garmin navigation product
resulting from its use in proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes
a terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies that are close to the
frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as
the Global Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may impair
reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND Garmin
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES,
WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER
LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, THEN SUCH WARRANTIES
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED
WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER
RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THIS
PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or newly-
overhauled replacement product) the device or software or offer a full refund
of the purchase price at its sole discretion. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE
YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH OF
WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized dealer or
call Garmin Product Support for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking
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• N'exposez pas l'appareil ou les batteries au feu, à une explosion ou à
d'autres dangers.

• N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries et ne les exposez pas à l'eau ou
à d'autres liquides.

• N'utilisez pas de câble d'alimentation ou de données non approuvé ou
fourni par Garmin.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas comprise entre les
plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le
produit.

• Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période prolongée, assurez-vous
que la température ambiante du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise
entre les plages de température indiquées dans le manuel imprimé fourni
avec le produit.

• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au
rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans le respect des lois et
réglementations locales applicables.

Avertissement d'aide à la conduite
Si votre appareil est doté des fonctions de système d'avertissement de
collision imminente (FCWS) et de système d'avertissement de
franchissement de voie (LDWS), n'oubliez pas que ces fonctions sont
affichées à titre d'information uniquement et ne sauraient vous soustraire à
l'obligation de vous conformer à toutes les conditions de circulation et de
respecter à tout moment les consignes de sécurité routière. Les fonctions
FCWS et LDWS s'appuient sur la caméra pour émettre des avertissements
lorsque des véhicules arrivent en face de vous et lorsque votre véhicule
déborde sur la voie adjacente et, par conséquent, peuvent présenter une
fonctionnalité limitée en cas de conditions de faible visibilité. Certaines
conditions peuvent empêcher la fonction d'avertissement. Pour plus
d'informations, rendez-vous sur garmin.com/warnings.

AVIS
Restrictions légales
Dans certaines juridictions, prendre des photos ou des vidéos de personnes
dans leurs véhicules ou les partager au public peut être considérer comme

une atteinte à la vie privée. Il est de votre responsabilité de connaître et de
respecter les lois et les droits en vigueur dans votre juridiction à ce sujet.
Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être réduites si vous
utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre
à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles utilisées
par les systèmes de positionnement par satellites (GNSS), comme le GPS.
L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits
ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux
autres programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est conforme aux principales
exigences et autres clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 1999/5/
CE. Pour prendre connaissance de l'intégralité de la déclaration de
conformité, rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada –
Conformité
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence du ministère
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada. Son
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce
périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un
fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES
TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ
ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») concèdent une licence limitée pour
l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme
d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement normal
du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle
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dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de
ses fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis
d'Amérique et par les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et le code du
Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent d'importants
secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le
code source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler,
désassembler, modifier, assembler à rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou
transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du
Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas
exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de
contrôle à l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre
pays concerné.
Garantie limitée
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout défaut de matériel
et de fabrication pendant un an à compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette
période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou remplacer tout
composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce
type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il
s'agisse des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client
prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente garantie limitée ne couvre
pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage
ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages
provoqués par un accident, une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation,
l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle ou
cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs de
services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant
été modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur
un produit raccordé à des câbles d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données
non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de refuser toute

demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service obtenu
et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays.
Ce produit est uniquement une aide à la navigation et il ne doit pas être
utilisé à d'autres fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la
distance, de la position ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie
quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données cartographiques.
Les réparations sont garanties pendant 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est
toujours couverte par la garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie court
pendant un délai de 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de la période de garantie
d'origine qui est d'un an, selon la plus longue des deux périodes.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin n'est pas responsable
de, toute dégradation des performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si
celui-ci a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre appareil
utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande fonctionnant sur des fréquences
proches de celles utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut altérer la
réception des signaux GNSS.
DANS LES LIMITES PREVUES PAR LA LOI, LES GARANTIES ET
RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE SONT
EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT, ET Garmin EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRES, IMPLICITES,
LEGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS DE MANIERE NON
LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LEGAL
OU AUTRES. LA PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS
PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BENEFICIEZ PEUT-ETRE D'AUTRES DROITS
QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN ETAT A L'AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ETRE EXCLUES, ALORS LESDITES
GARANTIES SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE
LIMITEE. CERTAINS ETATS INTERDISANT LA RESTRICTION DE LA
DUREE D UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS
SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE Garmin NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE
RESPONSABLE DE TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL,
INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA
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• Non disassemblare, modificare, riprodurre, forare o danneggiare il
dispositivo o le batterie.

• Non rimuovere o cercare di rimuovere la batteria presente all'interno dello
strumento.

• Non esporre il dispositivo o le batterie al fuoco, alle esplosioni o ad altri
pericoli.

• Non immergere né esporre il dispositivo o le batterie all'acqua o ad altri
liquidi.

• Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione e/o dati non approvato o fornito da
Garmin.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori dall'intervallo specificato
nel manuale stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

• Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di tempo prolungato,
conservarlo nell'intervallo di temperature specificato nel manuale
stampato nella confezione del prodotto.

• Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in conformità alle leggi
e disposizioni locali, contattare le autorità locali preposte.

Avviso di assistenza alla guida
Se il dispositivo è dotato di funzioni di un sistema di avviso di collisione
frontale (FCWS) e di un sistema di avviso superamento corsia (LDWS),
tenere presente che tali funzioni vengono fornite esclusivamente a titolo
informativo e non sollevano il conducente dal controllo delle condizioni di
guida, dal rispettare tutte le normative sul traffico e dall'applicare sempre una
condotta di guida sicura. Le funzioni dei sistemi FCWS e LDWS utilizzano la
videocamera per fornire avvisi sul superamento delle linee di demarcazione
di corsia e, di conseguenza, potrebbero avere funzionalità limitate in
condizioni di scarsa visibilità. Alcune condizioni potrebbe impedire il
funzionamento degli avvisi. Per informazioni dettagliate, visitare il sito Web 
garmin.com/warnings.

AVVISO
Limitazioni legali
In alcune giurisdizioni, scattare o pubblicare fotografie o video delle persone
o dei relativi veicoli con questo prodotto potrebbe essere considerato

violazione della privacy. È responsabilità dell'utente conoscere e allinearsi
alle leggi e ai diritti alla privacy nella propria giurisdizione.
Le prestazioni del dispositivo di navigazione potrebbero ridursi in prossimità
di un altro dispositivo che utilizza una rete a banda larga terrestre vicino alle
frequenze utilizzate da un Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), ad
esempio il Global Positioning Service (GPS). L'utilizzo di tali dispositivi
potrebbe impedire la ricezione dei segnali GNSS.
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti Garmin, sulle direttive
WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul
sito Web www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme
ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni in materia previste dalla
Direttiva 1999/5/CE. Per visualizzare la versione integrale della
Dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il sito www.garmin.com/compliance.
Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI TERMINI E
DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI
LICENZA SOFTWARE. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE
CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una licenza limitata per
l'utilizzo del software integrato in questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma
binaria eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il titolo, i diritti di
proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi al Software sono esclusivi di
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti.
L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli
Stati Uniti d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente
riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il codice del Software, di
cui non viene fornito il codice sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali
di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in formato
sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di
terze parti. L'utente accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare,
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decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso né di
creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o
riesportare il Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul
controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle norme
per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro Paese.
Garanzia
La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:
• al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6 ottobre 2005, alla
"persona fisica che agisce per scopi estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o
professionale eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma
istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a detta legge la durata
della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti dalla data di consegna del prodotto al
Consumatore. La garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè
preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non copre i difetti
legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato uso dello stesso;
• al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05, alla "persona fisica
o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio della propria attività imprenditoriale o
professionale, ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto dagli
artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.
Garanzia Prodotto
Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito esente da difetti
originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna
all'utente finale, conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.
La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di verificare,
assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme alle Sue aspettative.
Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche della installazione del Prodotto, La
preghiamo, inoltre, di verificarne il corretto funzionamento, eventualmente
eseguendo una prova d'uso reale.
Procedura
Qualora intenda avvalersi dei diritti di cui alle presenti condizioni di garanzia,
la preghiamo di visitare il sito web di Garmin Italia (www.garmin.it) onde
ottenere le informazioni circa l'esatta modalità di consegna o spedizione dei
prodotti.
Con le limitazioni specificate in seguito, e qualora sussistano le condizioni
per riconoscere la garanzia ai sensi del D.Lgs. 206/05, il prodotto verrà

riparato senza nessun costo relativo alle spese strettamente necessarie per
la riparazione e quindi rispedito in porto franco al Venditore.
Resta fermo quanto disposto dall'art. 130, D.Lgs. 206/05 in particolare
quanto all'oggettiva impossibilità o l'eccessiva onerosità della riparazione.
Per i prodotti in garanzia il Consumatore nulla deve al Venditore a titolo di
contributo spese di trasporto o di gestione. Laddove il prodotto dovesse
essere inviato nonostante il periodo di garanzia sia scaduto ovvero risulti che
trattasi di difetto non coperto dalla Garanzia, ovvero il prodotto sia privo di
difetti, Garmin Italia addebiterà al Venditore i costi del trasporto,
amministrativi e tecnici sostenuti.
Limiti nel caso di intervento in garanzia
La garanzia di Garmin Italia non copre i difetti originari manifestatisi oltre il
termine di durata della garanzia, i difetti che non preesistevano alla
consegna del prodotto, i guasti derivanti da negligenza o trascuratezza
nell'uso, da errata installazione o manutenzione, erroneo immagazzinaggio
e/o conservazione, da manutenzione effettuata da personale non
autorizzato, da danni di trasporto, corrosione o per strumenti in cui il numero
di matricola sia stato in qualche modo alterato o cancellato. Garmin Italia non
può essere ritenuta responsabile per danni causati durante l'installazione o
come conseguenza di un'installazione scorretta. La presente Garanzia non
copre i controlli periodici, gli allineamenti e le calibrazioni originarie e
successive, prove in mare o su terra, o spiegazioni pratiche sull'uso del
prodotto a meno che non siano specificatamente necessari per il ripristino
funzionale della parte sostituita coperta dalla garanzia.
La garanzia non copre altresì difetti derivanti da incidenti, calamità naturali
od altre cause fra le quali, a titolo meramente esemplificativo, pioggia,
grandine o fulmini.
La garanzia non copre i danni conseguenti a sovraccarichi di corrente dovuti
alla rete cui il prodotto dovesse essere collegato o causati da altre
apparecchiature, sistemi o componenti in occasione di impropria
connessione o uso non autorizzato o permesso del prodotto ivi compreso nel
caso di eventuale utilizzo di un caricabatteria di modello differente rispetto a
quello fornito con il prodotto. I materiali soggetti ad usura (inclusi fusibili,
batterie, cinghie, ventole o le parti meccaniche connesse) sono specificata-
mente esclusi dalla presente Garanzia.
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• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Feuer, Explosionen oder anderen
Gefahrenquellen aus.

• Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten
ein, und setzen Sie sie nicht Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten aus.

• Verwenden Sie kein Netzkabel und/oder Datenkabel, das nicht von
Garmin zugelassen oder bereitgestellt wurde.

• Das Gerät darf nicht außerhalb des Temperaturbereichs betrieben
werden, der im gedruckten Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben
ist.

• Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum aufbewahrt wird, muss die
Lagertemperatur innerhalb des Bereichs liegen, der im gedruckten
Handbuch aus dem Lieferumfang angegeben ist.

• Wenden Sie sich zur ordnungsgemäßen, im Einklang mit anwendbaren
örtlichen Gesetzen und Bestimmungen stehenden Entsorgung von Gerät
und/oder Akku an die zuständige Abfallentsorgungsstelle.

Fahrerassistenzwarnung
Wenn Ihr Gerät mit einem Auffahrwarnsystem (FCWS) und einem
Spurhalteassistenten ausgestattet ist, dienen diese Funktionen
ausschließlich Informationszwecken. Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung,
jederzeit auf alle Straßenbedingungen zu achten, alle Verkehrsregelungen
einzuhalten und sicher zu fahren. Beim Auffahrwarnsystem und beim
Spurhalteassistenten werden ausgehend von Kameradaten Warnungen zu
vorausfahrenden Fahrzeugen und Fahrspurmarkierungen ausgegeben. Bei
schlechten Sichtverhältnissen kann die Funktionsweise daher eingeschränkt
sein. Unter bestimmten Umständen ist die Warnfunktion evtl. eingeschränkt.
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter garmin.com/warnings.

HINWEIS
Gesetzliche Beschränkungen
In einigen Gerichtsbarkeiten könnte es als Eingriff in die Privatsphäre gelten,
mit diesem Produkt Fotos oder Videos von Personen oder deren Fahrzeugen
aufzunehmen oder öffentlich zu zeigen. Es unterliegt Ihrer Verantwortung,
sich in Ihrer Gerichtsbarkeit mit den geltenden Gesetzen und Rechten auf
Privatsphäre vertraut zu machen und diese einzuhalten.

Die Leistung des Navigationsgeräts ist u. U. eingeschränkt, wenn es in der
Nähe von Geräten verwendet wird, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz
nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation
Satellite System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten
Frequenzen liegen. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von
GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin sowie zur
WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu anderen Programmen zur
Einhaltung von Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den wesentlichen Anforderungen
und weiteren relevanten Vorschriften der Direktive 1999/5/EG entspricht. Sie
finden die vollständige Konformitätserklärung unter www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE DEN
BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG
ZU. LESEN SIE DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) gewähren Ihnen im
Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur
Verwendung der in diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die
„Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und Rechte am geistigen
Eigentum an der Software verbleiben bei Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern.
Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern ist und durch die Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von
Amerika und internationale Abkommen zum Urheberrecht geschützt ist.
Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation und Code der
Software, für die kein Quellcode zur Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle
Betriebsgeheimnisse von Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern sind und
dass der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles Betriebsgeheimnis von
Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die
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Software oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompilieren, zu deassemblieren, zu
verändern, zurückzuassemblieren, zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein
lesbare Form umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes Werk zu
erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht in ein Land zu exportieren
oder zu reexportieren, das nicht im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen
der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den Exportkontrollgesetzen eines
anderen, in diesem Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab dem Kaufdatum
eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb
dieses Zeitraums repariert oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle
bei ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen Komponenten. Diese
Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile
und Arbeitszeit unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die
Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung findet
keinerlei Anwendung auf: (i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen,
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden nicht auf Material-
oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle,
Missbrauch, unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung,
Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen hervorgerufene
Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer Wartung durch nicht von Garmin
autorisierte Dienstanbieter, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne die
ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin modifiziert oder
geändert wurde oder (vi) Schäden an einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder
Datenkabeln verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt wurden.
Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor, Garantieansprüche für
Produkte oder Dienstleistungen abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die
Gesetze eines Landes erworben und/oder verwendet werden.
Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und darf
nicht zu Zwecken verwendet werden, die präzise Messungen von
Richtungen, Entfernungen, Standorten oder Topografien erfordern. Garmin
übernimmt keinerlei Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder
Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Auf Reparaturen findet eine Gewährleistung von 90 Tagen Anwendung. Falls
für das eingesendete Gerät weiterhin die ursprüngliche Garantie gilt, beträgt

die neue Garantie 90 Tage oder bis zum Ende der ursprünglichen
einjährigen Garantie, wobei der jeweils längere Zeitraum Anwendung findet.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung keinerlei Anwendung
auf Leistungseinschränkungen eines Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die
sich durch die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder
anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches Breitbandnetz nutzen,
dessen Frequenzen nahe der von einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite
System) wie dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten
Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese Leistungseinschränkungen
verantwortlich. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von
GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
IN DEM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG
GELTEN DIE IN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL
EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHEN,
STILLSCHWEIGENDEN, GESETZLICHEN ODER ANDERWEITIGEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS, U. A.
STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DER
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND Garmin SCHLIESST DIE VORGENANNTEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUSDRÜCKLICH AUS.
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG GEWÄHRT IHNEN
BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF.
ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE VON LAND ZU LAND VARIIEREN
KÖNNEN. FALLS STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN NICHT
AUSGESCHLOSSEN WERDEN KÖNNEN, IST DIE DAUER DERARTIGER
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN LÄNDERN IST DIE
EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER DAUER EINER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT GESTATTET; IN EINEM SOLCHEN FALL
TRIFFT DER VORSTEHEND GENANNTE AUSSCHLUSS GGF. NICHT
AUF SIE ZU.
IN KEINERLEI FALL HAFTET Garmin FÜR BEILÄUFIG ENTSTANDENE,
KONKRETE, INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE

13





para que no quede expuesto a la luz solar directa (por ejemplo, colócalo
en la guantera).

• No desmontes, modifiques, reacondiciones, perfores ni dañes el
dispositivo o las pilas.

• No retires ni intentes retirar la batería no sustituible por el usuario.
• No expongas el dispositivo o la batería al fuego, explosiones u otros

riesgos.
• No sumerjas el dispositivo o la batería, ni los expongas al agua u otros

líquidos.
• No utilices ningún cable de datos o de alimentación que Garmin no haya

aprobado o suministrado.
• No manejes el dispositivo si la temperatura está fuera del intervalo

indicado en la versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del
producto.

• Cuando guardes el dispositivo durante un período de tiempo prolongado,
consérvalo respetando el intervalo de temperatura que se indica en la
versión impresa del manual, incluido en la caja del producto.

• Ponte en contacto con el servicio local de recogida de basura para
desechar el dispositivo o la pila de forma que cumpla todas las leyes y
normativas locales aplicables.

Aviso sobre sistemas de asistencia a la conducción
Si tu dispositivo dispone de sistema de aviso de colisión frontal (FCWS) y
sistema de aviso de salida de carril (LDWS), debes tener en cuenta que
estas funciones son solo informativas y que no sustituyen tu responsabilidad
de observar todas las condiciones de la conducción y la carretera, respetar
todas las regulaciones de tráfico y de mantener un criterio de conducción
segura en todo momento. Los sistemas FCWS y LDWS se sirven de la
cámara para proporcionar alertas sobre los vehículos próximos y las líneas
de los carriles y, en consecuencia, la funcionalidad podría verse limitada en
condiciones de escasa visibilidad. Determinadas condiciones pueden
impedir el correcto funcionamiento de las funciones de aviso. Visita 
garmin.com/warnings para obtener más información.

AVISO
Restricciones legales
En algunas jurisdicciones, hacer fotografías o vídeos de personas o de sus
vehículos, así como mostrarlos públicamente, se puede considerar como
una vulneración de los derechos de privacidad. Es responsabilidad del
usuario conocer y cumplir con las leyes y derechos de privacidad que sean
de aplicación en su jurisdicción.
El dispositivo de navegación puede sufrir una degradación en el
funcionamiento si se utiliza cerca de cualquier dispositivo que utilice una red
de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las
utilizadas por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite (GNSS),
como el servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos
dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
Legal
(i) Se prohíbe expresamente al propietario del dispositivo su uso o el uso de
imágenes o películas grabadas por el dispositivo para cualquier uso que no
sea para el doméstico (el uso para fines en relación con la cobertura de
seguro queda prohibida), (ii) Se prohíbe expresamente al propietario del
dispositivo revelar o difundir cualquier imagen o película capturada por el
dispositivo a través de Internet o de cualquier manera pública, (iii) El
dispositivo debe ser colocado en el coche de tal manera que limite la
posibilidad que la grabación de imágenes de un ser humano permita su
identificación y, si se han grabado, toda persona debe ser anonimizada
antes de revelar estas imágenes a un tercero.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de reciclado de
productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, RoHS y REACH, así como de
otros programas de cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos
esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la Directiva 1999/5/CE.
Para ver la Declaración de conformidad completa, visita www.garmin.com
/compliance.
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Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1)
es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y
(2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo
la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE COMPROMETE A
RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE
ACUERDO DE LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER
ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias ("Garmin") conceden al usuario una licencia
limitada para utilizar el software incluido en este dispositivo (el "Software")
en formato binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La
titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de propiedad
intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros
proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de Garmin y/o sus
terceros proveedores, y que está protegido por las leyes de propiedad
intelectual de Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright.
También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el código del
Software, del que no se facilita el código fuente, son secretos comerciales
valiosos de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su
formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de Garmin y/o sus
terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el usuario se compromete a no
descompilar, desmontar, modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de
ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el
Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier producto derivado a
partir del Software. Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el
Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las
exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país aplicable.
Garantía limitada
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están garantizados frente a
defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha
de compra. En este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o
sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione correctamente. Estas

reparaciones o sustituciones se realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en
concepto de piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se haga
responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a: (i)
los daños estéticos, tales como arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las
piezas consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el daño se haya
producido por un defecto de los materiales o de la mano de obra; (iii) los
daños provocados por accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones,
fuego, otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los daños
provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor de servicio no
autorizado por Garmin; (v) los daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido
modificados o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi) los
daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente de alimentación y/o
cables de datos no suministrados por Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el
derecho a rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o servicios
obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de cualquier país.
Este producto se ha diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante el
viaje y no deberá utilizarse con ningún propósito que requiera el cálculo
preciso de una dirección, distancia, ubicación o topografía. Garmin no
garantiza la precisión ni la integridad de los datos de mapas.
Las reparaciones tienen una garantía de 90 días. Si la unidad enviada está
cubierta por la garantía original, la nueva garantía es de 90 días o hasta el
final del periodo de garantía original de un año, siendo aplicable el periodo
de mayor duración.
Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no se hace
responsable de, la degradación en el funcionamiento de cualquier producto
de navegación de Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier
dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha
terrestre que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas
por cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el
servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos
puede impedir la recepción de señales GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY EN VIGOR, LAS
GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA
LIMITADA SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA OTRAS
GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE Garmin RENUNCIA
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Declaração de conformidade
Por este meio, a Garmin declara que este produto cumpre os requisitos
fundamentais e restantes provisões aplicáveis constantes da Diretiva
1999/5/CE. Para ver a Declaração de conformidade completa, vá a 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Garantia Limitada
Os produtos que não se destinam a aviação têm garantia contra defeitos de
materiais ou de fabrico durante um ano a partir da data de compra. Durante
este período, a Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente ao seu
próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentem o desempenho normal
esperado. Esta reparação ou substituição será realizada sem qualquer
encargo para o cliente no que respeita a peças e mão de obra, desde que o
cliente se responsabilize pelos custos de transporte. Esta Garantia limitada
não se aplica a: (i) danos externos, tais como riscos, amolgadelas e fendas;
(ii) partes consumíveis, tais como pilhas, salvo se os danos no produto
resultarem de um defeito de materiais ou de fabrico; (iii) danos resultantes
de acidentes, uso excessivo ou incorreto, água, inundações, incêndios ou
outras causas naturais ou externas; (iv) danos causados por reparações
realizadas por qualquer pessoa que não um fornecedor de serviços
autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido sujeito
a modificações ou alterações sem a autorização da Garmin por escrito; ou
(vi) danos em qualquer produto que tenha sido ligado a cabos de
alimentação/dados não fornecidos pela Garmin. Além disso, a Garmin
reserva-se o direito de recusar serviços de garantia de produtos ou
reparações obtidos e/ou utilizados em transgressão das leis de qualquer
país.
Este produto foi concebido para ser usado exclusivamente como um auxiliar
de viagens, não podendo ser utilizado para quaisquer finalidades que exijam
medições exatas da direção, distância, localização ou topografia. GarminA
não oferece quaisquer garantias quanto à exatidão ou precisão dos dados
do mapa.
As reparações têm uma garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade enviada ainda
estiver coberta pela garantia original, a nova garantia será de 90 dias ou até
ao final da garantia original de 1 ano, dependendo de qual tenha uma
duração maior.

Esta Garantia limitada também não se aplica a, nem a Garmin se
responsabiliza por, qualquer redução no desempenho de qualquer produto
de navegação Garmin resultante da sua utilização na proximidade de
qualquer telefone ou outro dispositivo que utilize uma rede de banda larga
terrestre em funcionamento em frequências próximas das frequências
utilizadas por qualquer GNSS (Sistema Global de Navegação por Satélites)
como, por exemplo, o GPS (Serviço de Posicionamento Global). A utilização
desses dispositivos pode afetar a receção de sinais GNSS.
NA MÁXIMA MEDIDA QUE A LEI APLICÁVEL PERMITA, AS GARANTIAS
E OS RECURSOS ENUMERADOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO
EXCLUSIVOS, SUBSTITUEM E A Garmin DECLINA QUALQUER OUTRA
GARANTIA E RECURSO EXPLÍCITOS, IMPLÍCITOS OU ESTATUTÁRIOS,
INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE
RESULTANTE DE QUALQUER GARANTIA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU
ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, RECURSO ESTATUTÁRIO
OU OUTRO. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONCEDE-LHE DIREITOS
LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS
QUE VARIAM DE ESTADO PARA ESTADO. SE AS GARANTIAS
IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER REJEITADAS, ESSAS GARANTIAS
SÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS
ESTADOS NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES RELATIVAS À DURAÇÃO DE
UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA, PELO QUE AS LIMITAÇÕES ACIMA
PODERÃO NÃO SER APLICÁVEIS NO SEU CASO.
A Garmin NÃO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL, EM QUAISQUER
CIRCUNSTÂNCIAS, POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS
OU CONSEQUENTES, CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ UTILIZAÇÃO
OU INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO OU POR DEFEITOS
NO MESMO. ALGUNS ESTADOS NÃO PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO DE
DANOS ACIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, PELO QUE AS
LIMITAÇÕES ACIMA PODERÃO NÃO SER APLICÁVEIS NO SEU CASO.
A Garmin reserva-se o direito exclusivo de reparar ou substituir (com um
produto de substituição novo ou renovado) o dispositivo ou software ou
oferecer um reembolso total do preço de compra à sua exclusiva discrição.
TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ O ÚNICO E EXCLUSIVO RECURSO DO
PROPRIETÁRIO EM CASO DE VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA.
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• Gebruik geen voedingskabel en/of gegevenskabel die niet is goedgekeurd
of meegeleverd door Garmin.

• Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik dat is vermeld in
de handleiding in de productverpakking.

• Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen, neem dan het
temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de
productverpakking.

• Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op met de
afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te danken.

Waarschuwing met betrekking tot hulpsystemen voor bestuurder
Het FCWS-systeem (waarschuwingssysteem voor botsingen) en LDWS-
systeem (waarschuwingssysteem voor wisselen van rijbaan) die u eventueel
in uw voertuig hebt geïnstalleerd, dienen alleen ter informatie en u bent te
allen tijde zelf verantwoordelijk voor het in de gaten houden van de weg- en
rijomstandigheden, opvolgen van verkeersregels en veilige deelname aan
het verkeer. De FCWS- en LDWS-systemen gebruiken de camera om u te
attenderen op naderende voertuigen en rijbaanmarkeringen en bieden
daarom bij beperkt zicht mogelijk een beperkte functionaliteit. Bepaalde
omstandigheden hebben een negatieve invloed op de waarschuwingsfunctie.
Ga nar garmin.com/warnings voor meer informatie.

LET OP
Wettelijke beperkingen
In sommige rechtsgebieden kan het als een inbreuk van privacyrechten
worden beschouwd om personen of voertuigen vast te leggen op foto of
video met dit product. Het is uw verantwoordelijkheid op de hoogte te zijn
van en in overeenstemming te handelen met toepasselijke wetten en regels
over privacy in uw rechtsgebied.
Het navigatietoestel presteert mogelijk minder goed als u het gebruikt in de
buurt van een toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een Terrestrial Broadband
Network dat werkt op frequenties die dichtbij de frequenties liggen die door
een Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning
Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de
ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.

Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en informatie over
naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en andere programma's vindt u op 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de basiseisen en overige
relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG. De volledige
conformiteitsverklaring kunt u lezen op www.garmin.com/compliance.
Beperkte garantie
Producten die niet voor de luchtvaart zijn bestemd, zijn gegarandeerd vrij van
defecten in materiaal en techniek gedurende één jaar na de aankoopdatum.
Binnen deze periode zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal
gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of vervangen. Voor
dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen zullen aan de klant geen kosten
worden gefactureerd voor onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant
verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten. Deze Beperkte
garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i) Cosmetische schade, zoals krassen,
sneden en deuken; (ii) verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij
productschade het gevolg is van defect materiaal of ondeugdelijk
vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd
gebruik, water, overstroming, brand of andere natuurrampen of externe
oorzaken; (iv) schade als gevolg van onderhoud uitgevoerd door personen
die niet door Garmin bevoegd zijn verklaard tot het uitvoeren van onderhoud;
(v) schade aan een product dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke
toestemming van Garmin; of (vi) schade aan een product dat is aangesloten
op voeding en/of gegevenskabels die niet door Garmin zijn meegeleverd.
Bovendien behoudt Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen
voor producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of gebruikt in strijd met de
wetten van een land.
Dit product is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik als hulp bij het reizen en mag
niet worden gebruikt voor doeleinden waarbij precieze metingen van richting,
afstand, locatie of topografie vereist zijn. Garmin geeft geen enkele garantie
op de nauwkeurigheid of volledigheid van de kaartgegevens.
Er is 90 dagen garantie op reparaties. Als het toestel ter reparatie wordt
opgestuurd tijdens de originele garantieperiode, duurt de nieuwe
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garantieperiode 90 dagen of tot het einde van de originele garantieperiode
van 1 jaar, naargelang welke periode het langst duurt.
Deze Beperkte garantie is eveneens niet van toepassing op, en Garmin is
niet aansprakelijk wegens, verslechtering van de prestaties van een Garmin
navigatieproduct als gevolg van het gebruik ervan in de buurt van een
handset of ander toestel dat gebruikmaakt van een Terrestrial Broadband
Network dat werkt op frequenties die dicht bij de frequenties liggen die door
een Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de Global Positioning
Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de
ontvangst van GNSS-signalen verstoren.
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN VOLGENS TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, ZIJN
DE HIERIN VERVATTE GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN
EXCLUSIEF EN TREDEN DEZE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE OVERIGE
GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN, EXPLICIET, IMPLICIET,
WETTELIJK OF ANDERSZINS, EN WIJST Garmin DERGELIJKE OVERIGE
GARANTIES EN VERHAALSMOGELIJKHEDEN UITDRUKKELIJK AF, MET
INBEGRIP VAN, DOCH NIET BEPERKT TOT, IMPLICIETE GARANTIES
VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD
DOEL, WETTELIJK VERHAALSRECHT OF ANDERSZINS. DEZE
BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE
RECHTEN EN U HEBT MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE
VAN STAAT TOT STAAT KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN. ALS IMPLICIETE
GARANTIES NIET KUNNEN WORDEN AFGEWEZEN, ZIJN DERGELIJKE
GARANTIES WAT BETREFT DUUR BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE
BEPERKTE GARANTIE. IN SOMMIGE STATEN IS BEPERKING VAN DE
DUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE NIET TOEGESTAAN, ZODAT DE
BOVENGENOEMDE BEPERKING OP U MOGELIJK NIET VAN
TOEPASSING IS.
IN GEEN ENKEL GEVAL ZAL Garmin AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN VOOR
ENIGE INCIDENTELE, SPECIALE, INDIRECTE OF GEVOLGSCHADE, OF
DEZE NU HET RESULTAAT IS VAN HET GEBRUIK, MISBRUIK OF
ONVERMOGEN OM DIT PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN, OF VAN EEN
DEFECT VAN HET PRODUCT. IN BEPAALDE STATEN IS DE
UITSLUITING VAN INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE NIET

TOEGESTAAN. DE BOVENSTAANDE BEPERKINGEN ZIJN MOGELIJK
NIET OP U VAN TOEPASSING.
Garmin behoudt het exclusieve recht om naar eigen keuze het toestel of de
software te repareren, of vervangen (door een nieuw of gereviseerd
vervangend product) of een volledige teruggave van de aankoopprijs te
bieden. EEN DERGELIJKE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZAL UW ENIGE EN
EXCLUSIEVE VERHAALMOGELIJKHEID ZIJN INDIEN DE GARANTIE
NIET WORDT GERESPECTEERD.
Neem contact op met een gecertificeerde Garmin dealer voor
garantieservices, of neem telefonisch contact op met Garmin
Productondersteuning voor verzendinstructies en een RMA-trackingnummer.
Verpak het toestel deugdelijk en voeg een kopie van de oorspronkelijke
verkoopnota bij als aankoopbewijs voor reparaties die onder de garantie
vallen. Vermeld het trackingnummer duidelijk op de buitenkant van de
verpakking. Verzend het toestel naar een garantieservicestation van Garmin.
De vrachtkosten moeten vooruit zijn betaald.
Aankopen via onlineveilingen: Producten die zijn aangekocht via
onlineveilingen komen volgens de garantie niet in aanmerking voor kortingen
en andere aanbiedingen van Garmin. Aankoopbevestigingen van
onlineveilingen worden niet geaccepteerd als garantiebewijs. Om gebruik te
kunnen maken van de garantieservice, is de oorspronkelijke of een kopie van
de aankoopnota vereist van de winkel waar u het systeem hebt gekocht.
Garmin vervangt geen onderdelen van pakketten die zijn aangeschaft via
een onlineveiling.
Internationale aankopen: Distributeurs buiten de Verenigde Staten
verstrekken mogelijk een aparte garantie voor toestellen die buiten de
Verenigde Staten zijn aangeschaft. Dit kan per land verschillen. Indien van
toepassing wordt deze garantie verstrekt door de lokale binnenlandse
distributeur die ook lokaal service voor het toestel verleent. Garanties door
distributeurs zijn alleen geldig in het gebied waarvoor de distributie is
bedoeld. Toestellen die zijn gekocht in de Verenigde Staten of Canada
moeten voor service worden geretourneerd naar het servicekantoor van
Garmin in het Verenigd Koninkrijk, de Verenigde Staten, Canada of Taiwan.
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Navigationsenhedens performance kan forringes, hvis du bruger den i
nærheden af en enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som
opererer i nærheden af de frekvenser, der anvendes af et GNSS-system
(Global Navigation Satellite System), for eksempel GPS-tjenesten (Global
Positioning Service). Brug af sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af
GNSS-signaler.
Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer
Oplysninger om Garmin produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE,
RoHS, REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de essentielle krav og
andre relevante dele af direktivet 1999/5/EC. Hvis du vil se hele
overensstemmelseserklæringen, skal du gå til www.garmin.com/compliance.
Begrænset garanti
Produkter, der ikke er flyverelaterede, garanteres at være fri for fejl og
mangler i materialer og udførelse i ét år fra købsdatoen. I denne periode vil
Garmin efter eget valg reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, der ikke
fungerer ved normal brug. Sådanne reparationer eller udskiftninger foretages
uden beregning for kunden, hvad angår reservedele og arbejdsløn, mens
kunden er ansvarlig for eventuelle transportomkostninger. Denne
begrænsede garanti dækker ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader som f.eks. ridser,
skrammer og buler; (ii) forbrugsartikler som f.eks. batterier, medmindre der er
opstået produktskader pga. en defekt i materialer eller udførelse; (iii) skader
forårsaget af ulykker, forkert brug, misbrug, vand, oversvømmelse, brand
eller andre naturkatastrofer eller udefra kommende årsager; (iv) skader pga.
service, der er udført af en person, som ikke er en autoriseret serviceudbyder
for Garmin; (v) skader på et produkt, som er blevet modificeret eller ændret
uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Garmin; eller (vi) skader på et produkt, som er
blevet sluttet til strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke kommer fra Garmin.
Garmin forbeholder sig desuden ret til at afvise garantikrav angående
produkter eller tjenester, der erhverves og/eller bruges i modstrid med
lovgivningen i noget land.

Dette produkt er beregnet til kun at blive brugt som et rejsehjælpemiddel og
må ikke anvendes til noget formål, som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning,
afstand, position eller topografi. Garmin udsteder ingen garanti for, at
kortdataene er nøjagtige eller komplette.
Reparationer har en garantiperiode på 90 dage. Hvis den oprindelige garanti
for den enhed, der sendes ind, stadig gælder, er den nye garantiperiode på
90 dage eller til slutningen af den oprindelige 1-årige garantiperiode - den
længste af disse perioder er gældende.
Denne begrænsede garanti gælder desuden ikke for, og Garmin påtager sig
ikke ansvar for, eventuel forringelse i performance af Garmin
navigationsprodukter, der skyldes brug i nærheden af et håndsæt eller en
anden enhed, der anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer
på frekvenser i nærheden af dem, der anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global
Navigation Satellite System) som f.eks. GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning
Service). Brug af sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-
signaler.
I DEN UDSTRÆKNING, DET ER MULIGT I HENHOLD TIL GÆLDENDE
LOV, ER GARANTIERNE OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSERNE I
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI UDTØMMENDE OG TRÆDER I
STEDET FOR, OG Garmin FRASKRIVER SIG UDTRYKKELIGT, ALLE
ANDRE GARANTIER OG MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER, UANSET OM
DE ER UDTRYKKELIGE, STILTIENDE, FORORDNEDE ELLER OPSTÅR
PÅ ANDEN VIS, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI FOR, AT PRODUKTET ER KURANT ELLER
EGNET TIL SÆRLIGE FORMÅL, LOVMÆSSIGE
MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER ELLER ANDET. DENNE
BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER,
SOM VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅEDE
GARANTIER IKKE KAN FRASKRIVES, ER VARIGHEDEN AF SÅDANNE
GARANTIER BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE
GARANTI. NOGLE LANDE TILLADER IKKE BEGRÆNSNING I
VARIGHEDEN AF EN UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, HVORFOR
OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING MULIGVIS IKKE GÆLDER FOR DIG.
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• Älä altista laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja tulelle, räjähdyksille tai muille
vaaroille.

• Älä upota laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin nesteisiin äläkä
altista niitä nesteille.

• Älä käytä muuta kuin yhtiön Garmin hyväksymää tai toimittamaa virta-
ja/tai datakaapelia.

• Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on matalampi tai korkeampi
kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa olevassa painetussa oppaassa.

• Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen pakkauksessa
olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa lämpötilassa.

• Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.
Kuljettajan avustuksen varoitus
Jos laitteessa on etuosan törmäysvaroitusjärjestelmä (FCWS, Forward
Collision Warning System) ja kaistanvaihdon varoitusjärjestelmä (LDWS,
Lane Departure Warning System), huomioi, että ne ovat ainoastaan
viitteellisiä. Kuljettaja on aina vastuussa tie- ja ajo-olosuhteiden
tarkkailemisesta, liikennesääntöjen noudattamisesta ja ajoturvallisuudesta.
FCWS ja LDWS varoittavat edessäpäin olevista ajoneuvoista ja
kaistaviivoista kameran avulla. Siksi niiden toiminta saattaa olla rajallista, kun
näkyvyys on heikko. Tietyt olosuhteet saattavat heikentää varoitustoimintoa.
Lisätietoja on osoitteessa garmin.com/warnings.

HUOMAUTUS
Oikeudelliset rajoitukset
Joillakin lainkäyttöalueilla saatat rikkoa yksityisyydensuojaa, jos otat tai
näytät julkisesti kuvia tai videoita henkilöistä tai heidän ajoneuvoistaan tällä
tuotteella. Vastaat siitä, että tunnet lainkäyttöalueen yksityisyyslait ja -
oikeudet ja noudatat niitä.
Navigointilaitteen suorituskyky saattaa heiketä, jos laitetta käytetään lähellä
laitteita, joiden käyttämät maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat
lähellä taajuuksia, joita käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa
navigointijärjestelmissä (Global Navigation Satellite System, GNSS), kuten
GPS (Global Positioning Service) -järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö
saattaa heikentää GNSS-signaalien vastaanottoa.

Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä WEEE-, RoHS-,
REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on osoitteessa www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaisten
vaatimusten ja muiden määräysten mukainen. Katso koko
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus osoitteesta www.garmin.com/compliance.
Rajoitettu takuu
Muilla kuin ilmailutuotteilla on vuoden materiaalin ja työn virheettömyystakuu
ostopäivästä alkaen. Tämän jakson aikana Garmin valintansa mukaan joko
korjaa tai vaihtaa osat, jotka vioittuvat normaalissa käytössä. Nämä
korjaukset ja vaihdot ovat asiakkaalle maksuttomia osien ja työn osalta.
Asiakas on vastuussa kuljetuskuluista. Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske (i)
kosmeettisia vaurioita, kuten naarmut, kolhut ja lommot, (ii) kuluvia osia,
kuten akut, ellei vaurio ole aiheutunut materiaali- tai valmistusviasta, (iii)
vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä
käytöstä tai veden, tulvan, tulen tai muun luonnonilmiön aiheuttamista
vaurioista, (iv) vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat muun kuin valtuutetun Garmin
huoltohenkilön tekemistä huoltotoimenpiteistä, (v) ilman yhtiön Garmin
kirjallista lupaa muokattuun tai muutettuun tuotteeseen aiheutuneita vaurioita
tai (vi) muilla kuin yhtiön Garmin toimittamilla virta- ja/tai datakaapeleilla
liitetyn laitteen vaurioita. Lisäksi Garmin pidättää oikeuden hylätä
takuuvaatimukset sellaisten tuotteiden tai palveluiden kohdalla, jotka on
hankittu ja/tai joita on käytetty minkä tahansa valtion lakien vastaisesti.
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain matkustamisen apuna eikä sitä
tule käyttää mihinkään sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, joka edellyttää tarkkaa
suunnan, etäisyyden, sijainnin tai topografian mittausta. Garmin ei takaa
karttatietojen tarkkuutta tai kattavuutta.
Korjauksilla on 90 päivän takuu. Jos laitteen alkuperäinen takuu on vielä
voimassa, uusi takuu kestää 90 päivää tai alkuperäisen yhden vuoden
takuun loppuun sen mukaan, kumpaan on enemmän aikaa.
Lisäksi tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata eikä Garmin korvaa Garmin
navigointituotteiden suorituskyvyn heikkenemistä, joka johtuu siitä, että
tuotetta on käytetty lähellä matkapuhelinta tai muuta laitetta, jonka käyttämät
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Garmin, etter eget valg, reparere eller skifte ut enhver komponent som ikke
fungerer ved normal bruk. Slike reparasjoner eller utskiftinger utføres
kostnadsfritt for kunden, både når det gjelder deler og arbeid, forutsatt at
kunden selv dekker eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne begrensede
garantien gjelder ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader, for eksempel riper, hakk og
bulker; (ii) forbruksdeler, for eksempel batterier, med mindre produktet har
blitt skadet på grunn av en defekt i materialet eller utførelsen; (iii) skade som
skyldes uhell, misbruk, feil bruk, vann, flom, brann eller andre naturhendelser
eller eksterne årsaker; (iv) skade som skyldes service som er utført av
personer som ikke er autoriserte serviceleverandører for Garmin; eller (v)
skade på et produkt som har blitt endret uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Garmin,
eller (vi) skade på et produkt som er koblet til strøm- og/eller datakabler fra
andre leverandører enn Garmin. I tillegg forbeholder Garmin seg retten til å
nekte garantikrav mot produkter eller tjenester som er innhentet og/eller som
brukes i strid med lovene i et hvilket som helst land.
Dette produktet er bare beregnet på å brukes som en reisehjelp og skal ikke
brukes til eventuelle formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning, distanse,
posisjon eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen garantier for nøyaktigheten eller
fullstendigheten til kartdataene.
Reparasjoner har en garanti på 90 dager. Hvis enheten som sendes inn,
fortsatt er dekket av den opprinnelige garantien, gjelder den nye garantien i
90 dager eller til den opprinnelige garantien på ett år utløper, avhengig av
hvilken av dem som varer lengst.
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke, og Garmin er ikke ansvarlig for,
redusert ytelse på Garmin navigasjonsprodukter som følge av bruk i
nærheten av håndsett eller andre enheter som bruker bakkebundne nettverk
med driftsfrekvenser som likner frekvenser som brukes av globale
navigasjonssatellittsystemer for navigering (GNSS), for eksempel Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Bruken av slike enheter kan påvirke mottaket av
GNSS-signaler.
I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT AV GJELDENDE LOV, ER GARANTIENE
OG RETTSMIDLENE SOM BESKRIVES I DENNE BEGRENSEDE
GARANTIEN EKSKLUSIVE, OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER
OG RETTSMIDLER, OG Garmin FRASKRIVER SEG UTTRYKKELIG ALLE
ANDRE GARANTIER OG RETTSMIDLER, ENTEN DE ER UTTRYKTE,

UNDERFORSTÅTTE, LOVPÅLAGTE ELLER ANNET, INKLUDERT, MEN
IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ALLE UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER FOR
SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL NOE BESTEMT FORMÅL,
LOVPÅLAGT RETTSMIDDEL ELLER ANNET. DENNE BEGRENSEDE
GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU
KAN OGSÅ HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM ER SPESIFIKKE FOR
DELSTATEN. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER IKKE KAN
FRASKRIVES, ER SLIKE GARANTIER BEGRENSET I VARIGHET TIL
DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN UTLØPER. NOEN DELSTATER
TILLATER IKKE BEGRENSNINGER AV VARIGHETEN TIL EN
UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT
BEGRENSNINGENE OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL Garmin HOLDES
ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIG FOR EVENTUELLE TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE
ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES
BRUK, FEILAKTIG BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å BRUKE
PRODUKTET ELLER PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN DELSTATER TILLATER IKKE
ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE VED TILFELDIGE SKADER OG
FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE
OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
Garmin forbeholder seg retten til, etter egen vurdering, å reparere eller
erstatte (med et nytt eller nylig reparert produkt) enheten eller programvaren,
eller tilby full refusjon av kjøpesummen. DETTE RETTSMIDDELET VIL
VÆRE DITT ENESTE OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL VED
EVENTUELLE GARANTIBRUDD.
Hvis du ønsker garantiservice, kan du kontakte din nærmeste Garmin
autoriserte forhandler eller ringe Garmin produktsupport for å få instruksjoner
om frakt og et RMA-sporingsnummer. Pakk enheten godt inn, og legg ved en
kopi av kvitteringen, som kreves som kjøpsbevis for å kunne motta
garantiservice. Skriv sporingsnummeret tydelig på utsiden av pakken. Send
enheten med betalt porto til et hvilket som helst Garmin verksted som tilbyr
garantiservice.
Kjøp på Internett-auksjoner: Produkter som er kjøpt gjennom Internett-
auksjoner, kvalifiserer ikke til rabatter eller andre spesialtilbud knyttet til
garantidekning fra Garmin. Bekreftelser fra auksjoner på Internett godtas ikke
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OBS!
Juridiska begränsningar
I en del jurisdiktioner kan det anses som ett intrång i privatlivet att ta eller
offentligt visa fotografier eller videoklipp av personer eller deras fordon med
den här produkten. Det är ditt ansvar att känna till och efterleva gällande
lagar och rätt till integritet i din jurisdiktion.
Navigeringsenhetens prestanda kan bli sämre om du använder den i
närheten av enheter som använder markbundet bredbandsnätverk nära de
frekvenser som används av Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex.
Global Positioning Service (GPS). Användning av sådana enheter kan
försämra mottagningen av GNSS-signaler.
Miljöprogram för produkter
Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och WEEE, RoHS,
REACH och andra kompabilitetsprogram hittar du på www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Överensstämmelseförklaring
Härmed intygar Garmin att den här produkten uppfyller de grundläggande
kraven och andra tillämpliga föreskrifter i direktiv 1999/5/EC.
Överensstämmelseförklaringen i sin helhet finns på www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Begränsad garanti
Icke-flygprodukter garanteras vara fria från defekter i material och utförande i
ett år från inköpsdatumet. Under denna tid kommer Garmin att efter eget
gottfinnande reparera eller ersätta komponenter som inte fungerar vid normal
användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar görs utan någon avgift för
kunden vad gäller delar eller arbete, förutsatt att kunden står för alla
transportkostnader. Den här begränsade garantin gäller inte för: (i)
kosmetiska skador, t.ex. repor, hack och bulor, (ii) förbrukningsdelar, t.ex.
batterier, såvida inte produktskadan uppstått p.g.a. defekter i material eller
arbete, (iii) skada orsakad av olycka, missbruk, vatten, översvämning, brand
eller andra naturhändelser eller yttre orsaker, (iv) skada orsakad av service
utförd av någon som inte är behörig serviceleverantör åt Garmin, (v) skada
på en produkt som har modifierats eller ändrats utan skriftligt tillstånd från
Garmin, eller (vi) skada på en produkt som har anslutits till ström- och/eller

datakablar som inte tillhandahålls av Garmin. Garmin förbehåller sig
dessutom rätten att avslå garantianspråk avseende produkter eller tjänster
som anskaffats och/eller använts på något sätt som strider mot något lands
lagar.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd att användas som hjälp vid resa och får inte
användas till något ändamål som kräver exakt mätning av riktning, distans,
plats eller topografi. Garmin lämnar inga garantier angående kartuppgifternas
riktighet eller fullständighet.
Vi lämnar 90 dagars garanti på reparationer. Om enheten fortfarande täcks
av den ursprungliga garantin gäller den nya garantin i 90 dagar eller till slutet
av den ursprungliga ettårsgarantin, beroende på vad som inträffar först.
Denna begränsade garanti gäller dessutom inte för, och Garmin är inte
ansvarig för, någon försämring av prestanda hos någon Garmin
navigationsprodukt till följd av dess användning i närheten av mobiltelefon
eller annan anordning som utnyttjar markbundet bredbandsnätverk som
arbetar på eller nära de frekvenser som används av Global Navigation
Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS).
Användning av sådana enheter kan försämra mottagningen av GNSS-
signaler.
SÅ LÅNGT SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG GÄLLER DE
GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER SOM ANGES I DENNA
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI MED ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR, OCH
Garmin FRISKRIVER SIG UTTRYCKLIGEN FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA
GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER, VARE SIG UTTRYCKLIGA,
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, LAGSTADGADE ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT,
INKLUSIVE, UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER
OM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST ÄNDAMÅL,
LAGSTIFTAD KOMPENSATION ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT. DENNA
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER,
OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN
VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT. OM FRISKRIVNING FRÅN
UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTS ÄR VARAKTIGHETEN
AV SÅDANA GARANTIER BEGRÄNSADE GENOM DENNA BEGRÄNSADE
GARANTI. VISSA STATER TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV
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• Urządzenia nie należy pozostawiać w pobliżu źródeł ciepła ani
w miejscach narażonych na działanie wysokiej temperatury, np.
w samochodzie zaparkowanym na słońcu. Aby uniknąć ryzyka
uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy je wyjąć z samochodu albo ukryć
w miejscu nienarażonym na bezpośrednie działanie promieni
słonecznych, np. w schowku w desce rozdzielczej.

• Nie wolno rozbierać urządzenia ani baterii na części, modyfikować,
odnawiać, przedziurawiać ani w jakikolwiek inny sposób naruszać
integralności ich obudowy.

• Podejmowanie jakichkolwiek prób wymontowania tej baterii jest
zabronione.

• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed ogniem, wybuchami i innymi
zagrożeniami.

• Urządzenie i baterie należy chronić przed kontaktem i zanurzeniem
w wodzie i innych płynach.

• Nie używać przewodu zasilającego i/lub przewodu do przesyłu danych,
który nie został zatwierdzony do użytku lub dostarczony przez firmę
Garmin.

• Urządzenia nie wolno używać w temperaturach wykraczających poza
zakres podany w wydrukowanym podręczniku użytkownika dołączonym
do opakowania produktu.

• Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, należy je
przechowywać w temperaturze określonej w wydrukowanym podręczniku
użytkownika dołączonym do opakowania produktu.

• Zużyte urządzenie/baterię nienadającą się do dalszego użytku należy
przekazać do punktu utylizacji i powtórnego przetwarzania odpadów
zgodnie z prawem i przepisami obowiązującymi na danym obszarze.

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące asystenta kierowcy
Działanie systemów ostrzegania przed kolizją (FCWS) i ostrzegania
o opuszczeniu pasa ruchu (LDWS) ma charakter wyłącznie informacyjny i nie
zdejmuje z kierowcy obowiązku zachowania ostrożności podczas
niesprzyjających warunków drogowych, przestrzegania wszelkich ograniczeń
podawanych na znakach drogowych i stosowania zasad bezpiecznej jazdy
w każdych okolicznościach. Systemy FCWS i LDWS działają w oparciu

o pracę kamery, emitując sygnał ostrzegawczy w przypadku zbliżającego się
pojazdu lub przekroczenia linii dzielącej pasy ruchu. W związku z tym ich
funkcjonalność może być ograniczona w warunkach słabej widoczności.
Określone warunki mogą nieprawidłowe działanie funkcji. Więcej informacji
można uzyskać na stronie garmin.com/warnings.

NOTYFIKACJA
Ograniczenia prawne
W niektórych regionach robienie zdjęć i filmowanie osób i ich pojazdów,
a także publiczne prezentowanie takich zdjęć i filmów może zostać uznane
za naruszenie prawa do ochrony prywatności. Użytkownik jest
odpowiedzialny za znajomość i przestrzeganie odpowiednich praw
i przepisów dotyczących ochrony prywatności w jego regionie.
Może dojść do pogorszenia wydajności pracy urządzenia nawigacyjnego,
jeśli w jego pobliżu znajdują się jakiekolwiek urządzenia korzystające
z naziemnej sieci szerokopasmowej o częstotliwościach zbliżonych do
częstotliwości systemu GNSS (globalnego systemu nawigacji satelitarnej),
jak na przykład usługi GPS. Korzystanie z takich urządzeń może
niekorzystnie wpływać na odbiór sygnałów GNSS.
Programy ochrony środowiska dotyczące produktu
Informacje na temat programu recyklingu produktu firmy Garmin oraz
dyrektyw WEEE, RoHS i REACH, a także innych programów można znaleźć
na stronie www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Deklaracja zgodności
Firma Garmin niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt spełnia zasadnicze
wymagania dyrektywy 1999/5/WE i inne określone w niej warunki. Treść
deklaracji zgodności można znaleźć na stronie www.garmin.com/compliance.
Ograniczona gwarancja
Niniejsza gwarancja Garmin jest gwarancją producenta, która przenosi na
konsumenta prawa niezależne od praw wynikających z praw ochrony
konsumenta (rękojmia), przy czym niniejszy dokument tych ostatnich nie
ogranicza ani nie wyklucza. Niniejsza gwarancja pozostaje w mocy przez
okres dwóch (2) lat od daty zakupu produktu Garmin w Polsce.
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Prawa ochrony konsumenta: W razie wykrycia wady produktu Garmin,
konsument może skorzystać z praw wynikających z następujących
przepisów:
• Ustawa z 23 kwietnia 1964 kodeks cywilny (tekst jednolity Dz.U. poz. 121

z późniejszymi zmianami)
Konsumentowi przysługuje prawo wyboru wnoszenia roszczeń z tytułu
Ograniczonej Gwarancji Garmin lub praw ochrony konsumenta.
Zakres Gwarancji:
Niniejsza gwarancja stanowi, że zakupiony produkt Garmin będzie wolny od
wszelkich wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych przez okres dwóch lat od daty
zakupu. W tym okresie Garmin może wedle własnego uznania naprawić lub
wymienić wszelkie komponenty, które zepsują się w warunkach normalnego
użytkowania. Rzeczone naprawy lub wymiany zostaną dokonane bez
obciążania klienta kosztami części, robocizny i transportu. Niniejsza
gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do: (i) uszkodzeń kosmetycznych, np.
zadrapań, ubytków i wgnieceń; (ii) elementów eksploatacyjnych, np. baterii,
o ile uszkodzenie produktu nie wynika z wady materiałowej lub produkcyjnej;
(iii) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wypadkami, nadużyciem, niewłaściwym
użytkowaniem, powodzią, pożarem lub innymi zdarzeniami siły wyższej lub
czynnikami zewnętrznymi; (iv) uszkodzeń spowodowanych wykonaniem
usług przez osoby niebędące autoryzowanymi usługodawcami Garmin; (v)
uszkodzeń produktu, który został poddany modyfikacjom lub przeróbkom bez
pisemnej zgody Garmin; lub (vi) uszkodzeń produktu, który został
podłączony do źródła zasilania i/lub przewodów do transmisji danych, które
nie zostały dostarczone przez Garmin. Ponadto Garmin zastrzega sobie
prawo do odmowy uznania gwarancji w odniesieniu do produktów lub usług
uzyskanych i/lub wykorzystanych z naruszeniem polskiego prawa.
Nasze produkty nawigacyjne stanowią wyłącznie pomoc w planowaniu
podróży i nie należy ich wykorzystywać do żadnych celów wymagających
precyzyjnego pomiaru kierunku, odległości, położenia ani topografii. Garmin
nie udziela żadnej gwarancji w zakresie dokładności ani kompletności
danych związanych z wgranymi w niniejszym produkcie mapami.
Aby skorzystać z obsługi gwarancyjnej należy skontaktować się z lokalnym
autoryzowanym dealerem Garmin lub zadzwonić do Działu Wsparcia

Technicznego Garmin w celu uzyskania wytycznych co do wysyłki oraz
otrzymania numeru reklamacji - RMA.
W Polsce usługi Wsparcia Produktu zapewnia Garmin Polska, Adgar Park
West I, Al. Jerozolimskie 181, 02-222 Warszawa Polska telefon: 00 800 441
24 54, mail: poland.support@garmin.com
Garmin może wedle własnej decyzji naprawić lub wymienić (na nowy lub
nowo naprawiony produkt zastępczy) urządzenie lub oprogramowanie lub
zaproponować klientowi zwrot pełnej ceny zakupu w ciągu 14 dni od daty
otrzymania wadliwego urządzenia.
Jeżeli w ramach realizacji swoich zobowiązań Garmin dostarczy klientowi
wolne od wad urządzenie, wymieni wadliwe urządzenie lub przeprowadzi
znaczące naprawy urządzenia w ramach gwarancji, bieg okresu gwarancji
rozpocznie się na nowo od momentu dostarczenia pozbawionego wad
urządzenia lub zwrotu naprawionego urządzenia do końca oryginalnego
okresu gwarancji.
W innych przypadkach okres gwarancji zostanie przedłużony o czas,
w którym użytkowanie urządzenia było niemożliwe wskutek wady urządzenia
objętej gwarancją.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności wobec osób trzecich i użytkowników
komercyjnych: Garmin w żadnym przypadku nie ponosi odpowiedzialności
za żadne straty, które nie zostały spowodowane przez naruszenie niniejszej
gwarancji przez Garmin, ani za żadne szkody uboczne, specjalne, pośrednie
ani wynikowe, w tym za utratę danych, utratę zysków lub utratę sposobności,
niezależnie od tego, czy wynikają one z użycia, niewłaściwego użytkowania
lub niemożności użycia niniejszego produktu czy z wad produktu. Niniejsze
ograniczenie nie ma zastosowania do (i) zgonu lub szkód cielesnych; (ii)
oszustwa; (iii) świadomego wprowadzenia w błąd; lub (iv) innych rodzajów
odpowiedzialności, których z mocy prawa nie można ograniczyć ani
wykluczyć.
Garmin nie gwarantuje, nie oświadcza i nie zapewnia, że będzie w stanie
naprawić lub wymienić każdy produkt Garmin na mocy niniejszej gwarancji
bez ryzyka związanego z informacjami i/lub danymi przechowywanymi na
urządzeniu Garmin i/lub ich utraty.
Prywatność: Wszelkie informacje dotyczące klienta otrzymane w procesie
gwarancyjnym będą przechowywane przez Garmin zgodnie z Polityką
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• При длительном хранении соблюдайте допустимый температурный
диапазон, указанный в печатном руководстве из упаковки прибора.

• По вопросам утилизации устройства и элементов питания в
соответствии с применимыми законами и нормативными
требованиями обратитесь в местную службу по переработке отходов.

Предупреждение о системах помощи водителю
Если в вашем устройстве предусмотрены функции системы
предупреждения о лобовых столкновениях (FCWS) и системы
предупреждения о выезде за пределы полосы движения (LDWS),
помните, что эти функции предназначены для использования только в
информационных целях и не отменяют необходимости наблюдать за
обстановкой на дороге, соблюдать правила дорожного движения и
руководствоваться соображениями безопасности и здравого смысла во
время движения. Системы FCWS и LDWS используют данные камеры,
чтобы предоставлять предупреждения о приближающихся
транспортных средствах и разделительных полосах, и в условиях
низкой видимости их функции могут быть ограничены. Некоторые
условия могут приводить к снижению эффективности функции
предупреждения. Для получения подробной информации посетите веб-
сайт garmin.com/warnings.

УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ
Законодательные ограничения
В некоторых юрисдикциях публичная демонстрация фотографий и
видео, содержащих изображение людей или их транспортных средств, с
использованием данного устройства может рассматриваться как
нарушение прав на неприкосновенность личной жизни. Вы несете
ответственность за знание и соблюдение соответствующих законов и
прав на неприкосновенность личной жизни в вашей юрисдикции.
Использование навигационного устройства в непосредственной
близости от оборудования наземной широкополосной сети, работающей
в диапазоне частот, близком к диапазону частот любой глобальной
навигационной спутниковой системы (GNSS), такой как служба
глобального позиционирования (GPS), может привести к ухудшению

рабочих характеристик данного навигационного устройства.
Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для приема
сигналов GNSS.
Программы утилизации продуктов
Информацию о программе утилизации продуктов Garmin и о
соответствии требованиям директив WEEE, RoHS, REACH и др. см. на
веб-сайте www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Заявление о соответствии
Компания Garmin заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует всем
основным требованиям и другим применимым положениям директивы
1999/5/EC. Полный текст Заявления о соответствии см. на веб-сайте 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Ограниченная гарантия
В материалах и качестве изготовления изделий, за исключением
устройств для авиации, гарантируется отсутствие дефектов в течение
одного года с даты приобретения. В течение этого периода компания
Garmin будет исключительно по своему усмотрению выполнять ремонт
или замену компонентов, вышедших из строя при нормальной
эксплуатации. Такой ремонт или замена выполняется без взимания
стоимости деталей и работы с покупателя при условии, что он оплатит
любые транспортные расходы. Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не
распространяется на: (i) косметические дефекты, например царапины,
засечки и вмятины; (ii) расходные материалы, например батареи, за
исключением случаев, когда повреждение изделия вызвано дефектом
материалов или качества изготовления; (iii) повреждения, ставшие
следствием аварии, несоблюдения инструкций, неправильного
использования, попадания воды, наводнения, пожара и прочих
природных бедствий и явлений или внешних факторов; (iv)
повреждения, вызванные техническим обслуживанием, выполненным
лицами, не уполномоченными компанией Garmin; (v) повреждения
изделия, которое было модифицировано или изменено без письменного
разрешения компании Garmin; или (vi) повреждения изделия, к которому
были подключены кабели питания и/или передачи данных, не
поставляемые компанией Garmin. Кроме того, компания Garmin
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оставляет за собой право не принимать претензии по гарантии в
отношении изделий или услуг, которые были приобретены и/или
использовались в нарушение законодательства страны.
Данное изделие предназначено для использования в качестве
вспомогательного средства для навигации и не должно использоваться
с целью точного измерения направления, расстояния, определения
местоположения или топографических величин.Компания  Garmin не
предоставляет никакой гарантии относительно точности или полноты
картографических данных.
На ремонтные работы предоставляется 90-дневная гарантия. Если на
отправленное устройство еще распространяется исходная гарантия, то
новая гарантия действительна в течение 90 дней или до конца исходной
1-летней гарантии, в зависимости от того, какой из указанных периодов
длиннее.
Настоящая ограниченная гарантия не распространяется на, а компания
Garmin не несет ответственности за любое ухудшение рабочих
характеристик любого навигационного устройства Garmin вследствие
его использования в непосредственной близости от любого
портативного терминала или другого оборудования наземной
широкополосной сети, работающей в диапазоне частот, близком к
диапазону частот любой глобальной навигационной спутниковой
системы (GNSS), такой как служба глобального позиционирования
(GPS). Использование таких устройств может создавать помехи для
приема сигналов GNSS.
В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ
ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ГАРАНТИИ И СРЕДСТВА ПРАВОВОЙ
ЗАЩИТЫ, УКАЗАННЫЕ В НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ,
ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНЫМИ И ЗАМЕНЯЮТ, А КОМПАНИЯ
Garmin ЯВНО ЗАЯВЛЯЕТ ОБ ОТКАЗЕ ОТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ЛЮБЫХ
ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ И СРЕДСТВ ПРАВОВОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ, ЯВНЫХ,
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННЫХ ЗАКОНОМ ИЛИ ИНЫМИ
ДОКУМЕНТАМИ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ВСЕ
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ОТНОСИТЕЛЬНО ПРИГОДНОСТИ
ДЛЯ ПРОДАЖИ ИЛИ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫМ ЦЕЛЯМ,
СТАТУТНО-ПРАВОВЫХ ИЛИ ИНЫХ СРЕДСТВ СУДЕБНОЙ ЗАЩИТЫ.

НАСТОЯЩАЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТ ВАМ
ОПРЕДЕЛЕННЫЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА; КРОМЕ ТОГО, ВАМ МОГУТ
ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬСЯ ДРУГИЕ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИЕ ПРАВА В
ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ СТРАНЫ. ЕСЛИ ОТКАЗ ОТ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ
ГАРАНТИЙ НЕВОЗМОЖЕН, ТО ПЕРИОД ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕНИЯ ТАКИХ
ГАРАНТИЙ ОГРАНИЧИВАЕТСЯ ПЕРИОДОМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ
ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ СТРАНАХ НЕ
ДОПУСКАЕТСЯ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ПЕРИОДА ДЕЙСТВИЯ
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПОЭТОМУ ВЫШЕУКАЗАННЫЕ
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ МОГУТ ОКАЗАТЬСЯ НЕПРИМЕНИМЫМИ.
КОМПАНИЯ Garmin НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ НЕ НЕСЕТ
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОБОЧНЫЕ, ФАКТИЧЕСКИЕ,
НЕПРЯМЫЕ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЕ УБЫТКИ, НЕЗАВИСИМО ОТ ТОГО,
ВЫЗВАНЫ ЛИ ОНИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ, НЕПРАВИЛЬНЫМ
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ
ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ ЛИБО ДЕФЕКТАМИ ИЗДЕЛИЯ. В НЕКОТОРЫХ
СТРАНАХ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА
ПОБОЧНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ. В ТАКИХ СЛУЧАЯХ
ВЫШЕПРИВЕДЕННЫЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ НЕ МОГУТ БЫТЬ
ПРИМЕНЕНЫ.
Компания Garmin оставляет за собой исключительное право по своему
усмотрению осуществлять ремонт или замену (на новое или
восстановленное устройство) изделия или программного обеспечения,
либо предложить полное возмещение стоимости приобретения
изделия. ТАКАЯ МЕРА ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ И
ИСКЛЮЧИТЕЛЬНОЙ ДЛЯ КОМПЕНСАЦИИ ЛЮБОГО НАРУШЕНИЯ
ГАРАНТИИ.
Для получения гарантийного обслуживания обратитесь к местному
официальному дилеру Garmin или в службу поддержки Garmin за
инструкциями по пересылке изделия и контрольным номером RMA.
Надежно упакуйте устройство и копию чека, которая необходима для
подтверждения факта покупки при гарантийном ремонте. Разборчиво
напишите контрольный номер на внешней стороне упаковки. Отправьте
устройство с предварительной оплатой перевозки в любой центр
гарантийного обслуживания Garmin.
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• Тривале зберігання пристрою допускається лише за температур,
вказаних в друкованому посібнику, що міститься в упаковці продукту.

• Для утилізації пристрою або елементів живлення згідно з чинними
законами та правилами зверніться до місцевої організації з утилізації
відходів.

Попередження щодо допоміжних систем водія
Якщо ваш пристрій має систему попередження про небезпеку лобового
зіткнення (FCWS) та систему попередження про покидання ряду
(LDWS), пам'ятайте, що ці системи призначені лише для інформування, і
вся відповідальність по спостереженню за дорогою та керуванням
лежить на вас. Ви маєте постійно дотримуватися правил дорожнього
руху та діяти виходячи з міркувань безпеки. Системи FCWS та LDWS
використовує камеру для своєчасного попередження про розмітку та
транспортні засоби, що наближаються, тому можуть бути
неефективними в умовах обмеженої видимості. Певні умови можуть
зменшити ефективність функцій попередження. Щоб дізнатися більше,
перейдіть на веб-сторінку garmin.com/warnings.

ПОВІДОМЛЕННЯ
Правові обмеження
Юрисдикцією деяких місцевостей зйомка чи виставлення на загальний
огляд фотографій або відео людей чи їхніх засобів пересування за
допомогою цього пристрою вважаються порушенням права на
недоторканість особистого життя. Відповідальність за знання та
дотримання застосовних законів та прав на недоторканість особистого
життя за юрисдикцією вашої місцевості лежить на вас.
Використання навігаційного пристрою в безпосередній близькості до
інших пристроїв, що працюють на частотах наземних широкосмугових
мереж (на кшталт глобальної системи навігації GPS), близьких до частот
глобальної навігаційної супутникової системи (ГНСС), може негативно
вплинути на його функціонування. Робота таких пристроїв може
погіршити прийом сигналів ГНСС.

Програми із захисту навколишнього середовища
Інформацію про програми утилізації виробів Garmin, а також про
дотримання вимог Директиви щодо відпрацьованого електричного й
електронного обладнання (WEEE), норми обмеження вмісту шкідливих
речовин (RoHS), реєстрації, оцінки, дозволу та обмеження використання
хімічних речовин (REACH) і інших програм, що забезпечують
дотримання норм, можна знайти на сайті www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Декларація відповідності
Компанія Garmin заявляє, що цей виріб відповідає всім основним
вимогам та відповідним положенням Директиви 1999/5/EC. Повний текст
Декларації відповідності наводиться на сторінці www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Обмежена гарантія
На продукти, не призначені для авіації, надається гарантія відсутності
дефектів матеріалів і виготовлення, яка діє один рік із дати придбання.
Компанія Garmin на свій власний розсуд ремонтуватиме або замінятиме
компоненти, які вийшли з ладу протягом цього терміну, за умов
правильного користування пристроєм. Такі ремонти чи заміни запчастин
проводитимуться для користувача безкоштовно, якщо клієнт нестиме
відповідальність за витрати на перевезення. Ця обмежена гарантія не
поширюється на наступне: (i) косметичні пошкодження, наприклад
подряпини, тріщини та вибоїни; (ii) витратні частини, наприклад батареї,
якщо пошкодження продукту не сталося внаслідок дефектності
матеріалів чи виготовлення; (iii) пошкодження внаслідок нещасного
випадку, зловживання, використання не за призначенням, дії води,
повені, пожежі чи інших природних явищ або дії зовнішніх причин; (iv)
пошкодження внаслідок обслуговування особою, яка не є
уповноваженим представником із обслуговування від компанії Garmin;
(v) пошкодження продукту внаслідок його модифікації чи зміни без
письмового дозволу компанії Garmin; або (vi) пошкодження продукту
внаслідок використання кабелів живлення та (або) кабелів даних,
виготовлених не компанією Garmin. Крім того, компанія Garmin залишає
за собою право відмовити в гарантійному обслуговуванні продуктів і
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послуг, отриманих і (або) використаних усупереч законодавству певної
країни.
Цей продукт призначено для використання лише як допоміжний засіб під
час подорожі. Його не можна застосовувати для точного вимірювання
напрямку, відстані, місцезнаходження чи інших топографічних вимірів.
Garmin не надає жодних гарантій щодо точності та повноти даних карт.
Гарантія на ремонт діє 90 днів. Якщо надісланий пристрій усе ще
підпадає під дію своєї початкової гарантії, тоді нова гарантія надається
на 90 днів або триває до кінця початкової гарантії, що діє 1 рік, залежно
від того, який період довший.
Компанія Garmin не несе відповідальності за будь-які погіршення
функціонування будь-яких навігаційних пристроїв Garmin, спричинених
їх використанням у безпосередній близькості до телефонів або інших
пристроїв, що працюють на частотах наземних широкосмугових мереж
(на кшталт глобальної системи навігації GPS), близьких до частот
глобальної навігаційної супутникової системи (ГНСС), і не розповсюджує
дію обмеженої гарантії на такі погіршення. Робота таких пристроїв може
погіршити прийом сигналів ГНСС.
ДО ТІЄЇ МІРИ, НАСКІЛЬКИ ЦЕ ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНО ЧИННИМ
ЗАКОНОДАВСТВОМ, ЗАЗНАЧЕНІ В ЦЬОМУ ДОКУМЕНТІ ГАРАНТІЙНІ
УМОВИ ТА ПРАВОВІ ЗАСОБИ Є ВИНЯТКОВИМИ Й ЗАМІНЯЮТЬ УСІ
ІНШІ ГАРАНТІЇ ТА ПРАВОВІ ЗАСОБИ, ВІД ЯКИХ КОМПАНІЯ Garmin
ПРЯМО ВІДМОВЛЯЄТЬСЯ, ЗОКРЕМА ПРЯМІ, НЕПРЯМІ,
ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНІ ЗАКОНОМ І БУДЬ-ЯКІ ІНШІ, У ТОМУ ЧИСЛІ ВСІ БЕЗ
ВИНЯТКУ НЕПРЯМІ ГАРАНТІЇ ТОВАРНОЇ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ЧИ
ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДЛЯ ПЕВНОЇ МЕТИ, ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНІ ЗАКОНОМ
ГАРАНТІЇ ТОЩО. ЦЯ ГАРАНТІЯ НАДАЄ ОСОБЛИВІ ЗАКОННІ ПРАВА.
ВИ ТАКОЖ МОЖЕТЕ МАТИ ІНШІ ПРАВА В ЗАЛЕЖНОСТІ ВІД МІСЦЯ
ПРОЖИВАННЯ. У СИТУАЦІЯХ, КОЛИ ВІДМОВИТИСЯ ВІД НЕПРЯМИХ
ГАРАНТІЙ НЕМОЖЛИВО, ТЕРМІН ДІЇ ТАКИХ ГАРАНТІЙ
ОБМЕЖУЄТЬСЯ ТЕРМІНОМ ДІЇ ЦІЄЇ ОБМЕЖЕНОЇ ГАРАНТІЇ. У ДЕЯКИХ
ШТАТАХ ЗАБОРОНЕНО ОБМЕЖУВАТИ ТЕРМІН ДІЇ НЕПРЯМИХ
ГАРАНТІЙ, ОТЖЕ НАВЕДЕНЕ ВИЩЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ МОЖЕ ВАС НЕ
СТОСУВАТИСЯ.

КОМПАНІЯ Garmin У ЖОДНОМУ ВИПАДКУ НЕ НЕСЕ
ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ ВИПАДКОВІ, УМИСНІ, НЕПРЯМІ
АБО ПОБІЧНІ ЗБИТКИ, ЯКІ ВИНИКАЮТЬ УНАСЛІДОК ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
АБО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ НЕ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ, НЕМОЖЛИВОСТІ
ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ПРОДУКТ ЧИ ВНАСЛІДОК НАЯВНОСТІ ДЕФЕКТІВ
У ПРОДУКТІ. У ДЕЯКИХ ШТАТАХ ЗАБОРОНЕНО ВИКЛЮЧАТИ
ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ ЗА ПОБІЧНІ ЧИ НЕПРЯМІ ЗБИТКИ, ОТЖЕ
НАВЕДЕНЕ ВИЩЕ ОБМЕЖЕННЯ МОЖЕ ВАС НЕ СТОСУВАТИСЯ.
Garmin зберігає за собою виключне право на власний розсуд вирішувати
питання про заміну пристрою чи програмного забезпечення (новим чи
щойно відновленим) або повного відшкодування його вартості. ТАКИЙ
ПРАВОВИЙ ЗАСІБ СКЛАДАЄ ВАШ ЄДИНИЙ ТА ВИНЯТКОВИЙ
ПРАВОВИЙ ЗАСІБ ЗАХИСТУ В РАЗІ ПОРУШЕННЯ ГАРАНТІЙНИХ
УМОВ.
З питань гарантійного обслуговування звертайтеся до офіційного
дилера компанії Garmin у своїй місцевості або зателефонуйте у Службу
підтримки продукції Garmin і дізнайтеся про порядок надсилання
гарантійного продукту, а також отримайте номер RMA для відстеження
відправлення. Надійно упакуйте пристрій, вклавши оригінал чека, який є
свідченням про придбання, необхідним для гарантійного ремонту. Чітко
напишіть на пакунку номер для відстеження. Передплативши вартість
перевезення, надішліть пристрій до будь-якого пункту гарантійного
обслуговування Garmin .
Покупки на онлайн-аукціонах: на продукти, придбані на онлайн-
аукціонах, не поширюються дії знижок чи інших спеціальних пропозицій,
що випливають із гарантії Garmin . Підтвердження з онлайн-аукціону не
приймаються для підтвердження гарантії. Для отримання гарантійного
обслуговування необхідно надати оригінал або копію чека роздрібного
продавця, що вперше продав пристрій. Garmin не надаватиме відсутні
компоненти некомплектного пристрою, придбаного через онлайн-
аукціон.
Продаж за кордоном: у певних країнах дистриб'ютори можуть надавати
окрему гарантію на пристрої, куплені за межами Сполучених Штатів
Америки. Якщо інше не випливає з обставин, за яких придбано продукт,
зазначена гарантія вважається наданою місцевим дистриб'ютором, який
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здійснюватиме сервісне обслуговування пристрою. Гарантії
дистриб'ютора діють лише в регіоні, за який даний дистриб'ютор
відповідає. Пристрої, куплені у Сполучених Штатах Америки або Канаді,
слід повертати на обслуговування до сервісних центрів Garmin у
Великобританії, Сполучених Штатах Америки, Канаді або Тайвані.
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